

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION STAMP No.8076 OF 2020

(Maharashtra State Block Resource Centre (Water & Sanitation) Contractual Employees Union, through its President Vs. The Union of India, through the Ministry of Rural Development, Department of Drinking Water & Sanitation, (Now known as Ministry of Jalshakti), New Delhi and others)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Shri S.D. Joshi, Advocate for the Petitioner.

CORAM : R.K. Deshpande &
Smt. Pushpa V. Ganediwala, JJ.
DATE : 15th September, 2020.

Hearing was conducted through Video Conferencing and the learned counsel agreed that the audio and visual quality was proper.

The petitioner-Union is the Block Resource Coordinator and Cluster Resource Coordinator working at taluka level since 2011. The employees of the petitioner are the contractual employees working under various schemes of the State Government implemented by the Zilla Parishad. On the basis of the instructions issued by the State Government on 27.7.2020 the services of the said employees are sought to be terminated and the fresh recruitment is proposed to be taken to fill in the post becoming vacant upon termination of the employees. Our attention is invited to the letter dated 29th July, 2020 issued by the Zilla Parishad to the State Government

making it clear that the services of the employees are required.

Issue notice for final disposal of the matter to the respondents, returnable after four weeks.

Shri A.S. Fulzele, learned A.G.P. waives service of notice for respondent Nos.2 and 3.

The respondent Nos.4 to 26 are permitted to be deleted at the request of the petitioner.

By way of interim order, we direct that the services of the petitioner can be continued until further orders.

In view of the communication dated like one dated 29.7.2020 issued by the Zilla Parishad, put up after four weeks.

JUDGE

JUDGE