



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, AT NAGPUR.**

WRIT PETITION NO.3315 OF 2020

Maharashtra State Block Resource Centre (Water & Sanitation) Contractual Employees Union, Buldhana
vs.

The Union of India, Thr. The Ministry of Rural Development, Department of Drinking Water & Sanitation
(Now known as Ministry of Jalshakti), New Delhi and ors.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri S. D. Joshi, Advocate for petitioner.
Smt Meghna Munshi, Advocate for respondent No.1.
Shri P. P. Pendke, Assistant Government Pleader for respondent Nos.2 and 3.

CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR AND RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.

DATED : 16th January, 2026

Civil Application (CAW) No.772/2025

This is an application for recall of the order dated 18/03/2025 imposing costs on respondent No.1-Union of India, Ministry of Rural Development, Department of Drinking Water & Sanitation (Now known as Ministry of Jalshakti), New Delhi to the tune of Rs.10,000/-. It is submitted that respondent No.1 is a formal party and considering the prayer clause, reply of respondent No.1 is not necessary.

2. In that view of the matter, we are of the opinion that the application is to be allowed and accordingly the application is allowed.

3. The order dated 18/03/2025 in Writ Petition No.3315/2020 is recalled to the extent costs of Rs.10,000/- imposed on respondent No.1-Union of India.

4. Civil Application is disposed of.

Writ Petition No.3315/2020

5. Stand over to 30/01/2026.

(Raj D. Wakode, J.)

(Anil S. Kilor, J.)