

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT NAGPUR  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 3315 OF 2020

In

STAMP NO. OF

Maharashtra State Block Resource Centre (water..PETITIONER  
And Sanitation) Thr. President, Vilas S. Nikam

V/S

Union Of India, Thr. Ministry Of Rural ....RESPONDENT  
Development, Dept. Of Drinking Water And  
Sanitation

ADV SUJEET JOSHI for Petitioner(THR VC)

ADV MEGHNA MUNSHI FOR RES-1,

MR I J DAMLE AGP FOR RES/STATE

**CORAM :** HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE ANIL S. KILOR &  
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE RAJ D. WAKODE,  
JJ

**DATE :** 13th February, 2026

**P.C. :**

At the request of learned Counsel for the respondent/AGP,  
Stand over to 09.03.2026.

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL )**