



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,  
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 3315 of 2020**

Maharashtra State Block Resource Centre (Water and Sanitation) through President  
V.S.Nikam

vs.

Union of India and others.

-----  
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders  
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

-----  
Mr. Sujeet Joshi, Advocate for petitioner through V. C.  
Ms M. P. Munshi, Advocate for respondent no.1.  
Mr. P. P. Pendke, AGP for respondent nos. 2 and 3.

**CORAM :- ANIL S. KILOR and RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.**

**DATE :- 11<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2026.**

Leave granted to add Zilla Parishads as party respondent nos. 4 to  
26.

2. The amendment to be carried out within two weeks from today.
3. After the amendment is carried out, list the petition before the appropriate Division Bench, as it pertains to a service matter relating to the Zilla Parishad, on **08.04.2026**.

( RAJ D. WAKODE, J.)

(ANIL S. KILOR, J.)

*Andurkar.*