



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 3315 OF 2020

MAHARASHTRA STATE BLOCK RESOURCE CENTRE (WATER AND SANITATION)
THR. ITS PRESIDENT, VILAS S. NIKAM

VS

UNION OF INDIA, THR. MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT, DEPT. OF DRINKING
WATER AND SANITATION

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. Sujeet Joshi, counsel for the petitioner.
Ms. D. I. Charlewar, AGP for the respondent/State.
Mr. Meghna Munshi, counsel for the respondent no. 1.

**CORAM : SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR AND
NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATED : 08.04.2026

1. Vide order dated 11.03.2026, leave was granted to add Zilla Parishad as party respondent nos. 4 to 26. As can be seen from the record of the matter, such amendment has been carried out.
2. In that view of the matter, issue notice to the newly added respondent nos. 4 to 26, returnable on 05.05.2026.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to serve the other respondents, by all modes permissible in law, in addition to the regular mode of service.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioner to file an affidavit of service in that regard before the returnable date.

5. Needless to mention that the petitioner to supply amended copy to all the respondents.

(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.)

(SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)